To achieve this objective, the Commission requested the necessary information from Member States during
early 2011 so as to estimate and then recognise the unused amounts on the balance sheet at 31 December
2010. This total amount is split between amounts that the Member States expect to use during 2011 (shown
in note 2.9.2) and amounts that will be used after 2011, shown in the table above.

In accordance with the EU accounting rules, and internationally accepted accounting practice, since the
above constitutes a change in accounting policy and the amounts concerned are material, the 2009 balance
sheet has been restated in these financial statements so as to present comparable figures showing the
situation as it would have looked had the same accounting treatment been followed last year. The impact on
2008 was estimated to be only EUR 18 million, and consequently this amount was adjusted against the
accumulated deficit in 2009 and no restatement of the 2009 opening balance was made. The impact of this
restatement on the original 2009 balance sheet is shown below:

 Annual Accounts of the European Union 2010

 35

 2009 balance sheet

originally presented
Change in

accounting policy
2009 balance sheet

restated

Long-term pre-financing:
Pre-financing 39 750 - 39 750
Pre-paid expenditure - 1 794 1 794
 39 750 1 794 41 544
Short-term pre-financing:
Pre-financing 9 077 - 9 077
Pre-paid expenditure - 359 359
 9 077 359 9 436

Short-term receivables:
Accrued income &
deferred charges

3 912 295 4 207

Total assets 100 859 2 448 103 307

Total liabilities (145 585) - (145 585)

Net Assets (44 726) 2 448 (42 278)

Accumulated Result &
Reserves
Reserves 3 323 - 3 323
Accumulated deficit (52 506) 18 (52 488)
Result current year 4 457 2 430 6 887
 (44 726) 2 448 (42 278)

2.6 LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES

 EUR millions

 31.12.2010 31.12.2009
Member States 14 26
ECSC staff loans 9 10
Guarantees and deposits 14 17
Other 3 2

Total   40 55

Amounts to be received from Member States refer to amounts due to the ECSC in liquidation from former
accession countries. From the total tong-term receivables EUR 14 million (2009: EUR 26 million) relates to
non-exchange transactions.

CURRENT ASSETS

2.7 INVENTORIES

 EUR millions
Description 31.12.2010 31.12.2009

Scientific materials 71 62
Other 20 15

TOTAL 91 77

 Annual Accounts of the European Union 2010